



\$~96

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 336/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21410/2025**

NIMIT GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

HARSHITA G. GANDHI

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

25.07.2025

CRL.M.A. 21411/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21489/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 336/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21410/2025

3. By way of the instant petition, the petitioner seeks following relief:
 - “(a) Stay the impugned order dated 31.05.2025 passed by Sh. Pritam Singh, Judge Family Court-01, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Mt. No. 152/2021 titled ‘Harshita G. Gandhi vs Nimit Gandhi’;
 - (b) Set aside the impugned order dated 31.05.2021 passed by Sh. Pritam Singh, Judge Family Court-01, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Mt. No. 152/2021 titled ‘Harshita G. Gandhi vs Nimit Gandhi’;
 - (c) Call for the record of Mt. No. 152/2021 titled ‘Harshita G. Gandhi vs Nimit Gandhi’ New Delhi from the court of Sh. Pritam Singh, Judge Family Court-01, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi...”



4. Issue notice. The learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent and seeks time to file reply. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent states that there is a typographical error in prayer clause (a) of the present petition. Let the same be rectified and the amended prayer be placed on record, before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 25.08.2025.
7. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
8. Both the parties may file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 25, 2025/ns