



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 336/2025, CRL.M.A. 21410/2025, CRL.M.A.
26169/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30424/2025

NIMIT GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

HARSHITA G. GANDHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mrs. Ruchi Munjal and Mr. Gurmukh
Dass Kohli, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

15.10.2025

CRL.M.A. 30425/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 26169/2025

3. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks the following amendments:

“The Case title may therefore, be read as :

Petition under Section 438 read with Section 442 and Section 528 of the BNSS (Section 397 read with Section 401 and Section 482 of Cr.P. C) to set aside the order dated 31.05.2025 passed by Sh. Pritam Singh, Judge Family Court-01, South District, Saket, New Delhi in Mt. no. 15212021 titled 'Harshita G. Gandhi vs. Nimit Gandhi ' along with affidavit.

3. The paragraph no. 23 of the revision petition be read as :

That on 31.01.2025, the account opening form of the UCO Bank account number 13920110052211 and the bank statement from 13.07.2022 till



16.10.2024 was filed by the Manager, UCD Bank, Sheikh Sarai Branch which is filed herewith as ANNEXURE:P-14. The account opening form clearly shows that the respondent is the primary account holder and her father is the joint account holder. The respondent not only concealed the said UCC bank account but also misled the Hon 'ble court by making false statement on oath that the said account was opened by her father and she was added as a joint account holder.

4. That the paragraph no. 24 of the revision petition be read as : That vide order 31.01.2025, the Ld. Judge Family Court also allowed the Petitioner to file additional documents to bring on record his employment with o.P. Jindal University. The application and documents filed by the Petitioner before the Ld. Judge Family Court on 31.01.2025 is attached herewith as ANNEXURE:P-15. It is pertinent to mention that the Petitioner has been served with a Show-Cause Notice dated 03.07.2025 from the University seeking an explanation/clarification regarding the cases pending against him. The petitioner has reasons to believe that the Show Cause Notice has been issued at the behest of the Respondent because of her past conduct when she has been instrumental in making complaint against the Petitioner to the School of Planning & Architecture.

5. The paragraph (b) of the prayer of the revision petition be read as : Set aside the impugned order dated 31.05.2025 passed by Sh. Pritam Singh, Judge Family Court-01, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Mt. No.) 52/2021 titled 'Harshita G. Gandhi vs. Nimit Gandhi' ”

4. This Court, after going through the above prayers, deems it fit to allow the said prayer, as the errors are only typographical in nature.

5. Application accordingly stands disposed of.

6. Amended memo of parties be within a period of one week from date.

CRL.M.A. 30424/2025

7. By way of the present application, the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to place Annexures A-1 to A-4 in support of the petition.

8. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the prayer made in the application is allowed.

9. Application stands disposed of..

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 336/2025 CRL.M.A. 21410/2025,

10. The Trial Court record has been received.



11. Written submissions have been filed by the petitioner.
12. The respondent is directed to file her written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that she wants to rely upon. Let the same be filed at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
13. List for final disposal on 09.12.2025.
14. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025/A