



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 336/2025 & CRL.M.A. 21410/2025**

NIMIT GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aseem Mehrotra, Ms. Seema Seth, Mr. Srigopal, Ms. Vidhi Gupta, Ms. Aarushi Jindal and Mr. Kultar, Advocates.

versus

HARSHITA G. GANDHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deepti Kathpalia, Ms. Ruchi Munjal, Mr. Shivendra, Mr. Yaman Madaan, Ms. Charu Saxena and Mr. Gurmukh Dass Kohli, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

19.12.2025

1. Reply filed by respondent is under objection. Let objection be removed and the same be placed on record.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner has received the copy of reply filed by respondent.
3. Written submissions have been filed by both the parties.
4. Pleadings are complete.
5. Both the parties are directed to remain present on the next date of hearing.
6. List on 02.02.2026.
7. In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to make payment of 20% of



the arrears of maintenance to the respondent, before the next date of hearing.

8. The learned Trial Court is requested to adjourn the matter to a date later than the date fixed before this Court, subject to petitioner making payment of 20% of the arrears of maintenance to the respondent.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/zp/ap